

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.4

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).188/2020

K.S.S.RAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No. 144530/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 144525/2019 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON, IA No. 144528/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

WITH

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 8/2020 (X)

(WITH IA No. 158438/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 158435/2019 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON, IA No. 158436/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES)

Date : 16-11-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-in-person (N/P)

For Respondent(s)

The Court made the following  
O R D E R

**W.P.(Civil) No.188/2020**

- 1 The petition has been adjourned previously on 28 October 2021 and 11 November 2021 on the request of the petitioner.
- 2 On 11 November 2021, this Court had specifically directed that the adjournment was by way of a last and final opportunity, failing which the Court would be constrained to take a view of the matter on the basis of the record as it stands.

- 3 The reliefs which have been sought, including a direction to the first respondent, to pay compensation of Rupees one crore and fifty lakhs to the petitioner; for initiating disciplinary proceedings against Respondent Nos 6 to 9, for declaring the proceedings before the trial court in a case under the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act 2005 as null and void; and for a direction to the second respondent in respect of her stridhan, cannot be entertained in these proceedings under Article 32 of the Constitution.
- 4 The petition is a gross abuse of the process of the court. While we are not inclined to entertain the petition, this would not preclude any of the parties concerned in the dispute to pursue appropriate remedies in accordance with law.
- 5 Subject to the aforesaid, the petition is dismissed.
- 6 Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

**W.P.(Crl.) No. 8/2020**

- 1 The petition is a complete abuse of the process of the court. There is no warrant to grant any of the reliefs sought in these proceedings.
- 2 However, the petitioner is at liberty to pursue appropriate remedies in accordance with law.
- 3 Subject to the aforesaid, the petition is dismissed.
- 4 Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)**  
**AR-CUM-PS**

**(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)**  
**COURT MASTER**